

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.9921 OF 2018

Sanjay Mhatre s/o Ravikant .. Petitioners
Mhatre & Ors.
Vs.
Union of India, Ministry of Law & .. Respondents
Justice & Ors.

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3712 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9921 OF 2018**

Sanjay Mhatre s/o Ravikant .. Petitioners
Mhatre & Ors.
Vs.
Union of India, Ministry of Law & .. Respondents
Justice & Ors.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.876 OF 2023**

Mr. M.A. Fahim Kadar & Anr. .. Petitioners
Vs.
Mr. Sumit Kumar & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1019 OF 2024**

Chandra Prabha K. D/o Velayudhan .. Petitioners
Acharya & Ors.
Vs.
Union of India & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Kishor Shetty and Ms. Sudha Thevar for Petitioner.
Mrs. M.M. Deshmukh, I/c PP a/w Mr. K.V. Saste, Additional GP for State-
Respondent Nos. 1 to 8.
Mr. Amit Munde, SPP a/w Jai Vohra for Respondent no.9-CBI

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 18TH FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C. :

Post the matters on 20th February 2026.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]